
and connect the supply conductors
to the terminals in accordance with
the appropriate diagram inside the
terminal box cover (fig. 5).
Install a device for disconnection
from the mains (switch) with a
contact separation of at least 3 mm
on all poles.
No external motor protection is
required.

4. Starting
ATTENTION: never run the
pump dry.
Start the pump after filling the plant
completely with liquid.

Bleeding the hydraulic system  NC3,
NCD3 ...40-50-60, NCS3 ...40-50.
Drain the rest of the air in the pump
as follow:
- Close the delivery gate valve;
- Remove the air release plug and

turn the shaft with a screwdriver
(fig. 7);

- Start the pump for about 10 sec.
- Close the plug and open again the

delivery gate valve.

Bleeding the hydraulic system NC3,
NCD3 ...70-80-85-120, NCS3 ...70.
Due to its particular structure, the
pump does not need the bleed valve.

Do not  touch the  fluid
and the pump when its
temperature is higher than
60 °C.

5. Speed setting
If the rooms cannot be sufficiently
heated, the speed of the pump may
be to low. In this case you will need
to switch to a higher speed. If, on
the other hand, the pump is set at
too high a speed, flow noise may
occur in the lines and in particular at
throttled thermostatic valves. This
can be rectified by switching to a
low speed. 
Set the speed as follows (fig. 6):
1) Disconnect the pump from the

mains by switching off the ON-OFF
switch.

2) Rotate the selector placed on
terminal motor cover to set the
desired speed (1, 2, 3).

3) Connect the pump to the mains
using ON-OFF switch.

6. Maintenance
Disconnect electrical
power before any
servicing operation and
wait until the water has
cooled inside the pump.

In the event of prolonged standstill
periods, before restarting the unit,
check that the shaft is not jammed .

7. Dismantling
Close the suction and delivery gate
valves and drain the pump casing
before dismantling the pump.
The motor and all internal parts can
be dismantled without removing the
pump casing and the pipes. 
By removing the screws (fig. 2) the
motor is taken out complete with
impeller.  

8. Spare parts
When ordering spare parts, please
quote the data stamped on the
name-plate (type, date and serial
number).

Changes reserved.

Pompe di circolazione a 3
velocità filettate

NC3, NCD3
NCS3
ISTRUZIONI ORIGINALI PER L’USO

1. Condizioni d’impiego
- NC3  corpo pompa singolo.
- NCD3 corpo pompa doppio con

clapet incorporato che si posiziona
automaticamente in base alla dire-
zione del flusso dell’una o dell’altra
pompa.

- Pompa per la circolazione d’acqua
negli impianti di riscaldamento e di
circolazione.

- Per il trattamento dell’acqua potabile
e per usi sanitari serie NCS3.

- Per liquidi puliti senza parti abrasive,
non esplosivi, non aggressivi per i ma-
teriali della pompa.

- Max. quantità di glicole: 50%.
- Temperatura liquido:

NC3, NCD3.. 40,50,60 da +5 °C a
+110 °C;
NC3, NCD3.. 70,80,85,120 da -10 °C a
+110 °C;
NCS3..40,50,70 +5 °C a +110 °C (max
+65 °C per acqua calda sanitaria);

- Temperatura ambiente massima: da
+2 a +40 °C.

- Trasporto e immagazzinaggio da -20
°C /+70 °C UR 95% a 40 °C.

- Massima pressione: 10 bar.
- Pressione minima in aspirazione: 1,2

bar a 110 °C.
La pompa non deve essere
usata per il trattamento
dell’acqua potabile e per usi
sanitari esclusa serie NCS3.

2. Installazione
Prima di installare la pompa assicurarsi
della pulizia interna delle tubazioni.
Prevedere spazio per ispezioni e
smontaggi,  per controllare la libera
rotazione dell’albero e per lo spurgo
della pompa.
Prevedere saracinesche in aspirazio-
ne e mandata (prima e dopo la pom-
pa) per consentire lo smontaggio
senza svuotare l’impianto.
Installare la pompa con l’asse dell’albe-
ro motore orizzontale (fig.1). 
Per assicurare la corretta posizione
della scatola morsetti, il corpo moto-
re può essere ruotato dopo aver al-
lentato le viti (fig. 2). Cambiare la
posizione della scatola morsetti co-
me mostra la (fig. 3).

ATTENZIONE: Fare attenzione a
non danneggiare la guarnizione del
corpo pompa.

Il senso del flusso dell’acqua è indica-
to da una freccia sul corpo pompa co-
me indicato nella (fig. 4).

3. Collegamento elettrico
Il collegamento elettrico deve
essere eseguito da un elettri-
cista qualificato nel rispetto
delle prescrizioni locali.

Seguire le norme di sicurezza.
Eseguire sempre il collegamento a
terra della pompa.  Collegare il
conduttore di protezione al morsetto
contrassegnato con il simbolo    .
Confrontare la frequenza la tensione di
rete con i dati di targa e collegare i
conduttori di alimentazione ai morsetti
secondo lo schema riportato all’inter-
no della scatola morsetti (fig. 5).

Installare un dispositivo per la onni-
polare disinserzione dalla rete (inter-
ruttore per scollegare la pompa dall’ali-
mentazione) con una distanza di aper-
tura dei contatti di almeno 3 mm.
La pompa non richiede alcuna prote-
zione esterna del motore.

4. Avviamento
ATTENZIONE: Evitare assolutamente
il funzionamento a secco.
Avviare la pompa solo dopo aver
riempito completamente l’impianto.

Sfiatare il circuito NC3, NCD3 ...40-
50-60, NCS3 ...40-50.
Procedere allo sfiato dell’aria residua
nella pompa nel seguente modo:
- chiudere la saracinesca in mandata;
- svitare il tappo di sfiato e ruotare l’albe-

ro pompa con un cacciavite  (fig. 7);
- avviare la pompa per circa 10 se-

condi;
- richiudere il tappo e riaprire la saraci-

nesca in mandata.
Sfiatare il circuito NC3, NCD3 ...70-
80-85-120, NCS3 ...70.
Per la sua particolare costruzione la
pompa non è provvista di valvola di
sfiato.

Non toccare il fluido o la
pompa quando la temperatu-
ra è superiore a 60 °C.

5. Variazione manuale della
velocità

Se i locali non sono sufficientemente
riscaldati la velocità della pompa po-
trebbe essere troppo bassa. In questo
caso, occorre passare ad una velocità
superiore. Se invece la velocità impo-
stata è troppo alta, possono verificarsi
rumori di flusso nelle valvole termosta-
tiche, è possibile eliminare il problema
passando ad una velocità minore.
Queste operazioni vanno eseguite co-
me segue (fig. 6):
1) Disconnettere il circolatore dalla li-

nea elettrica spegnendo l’interrutto-
re ON-OFF.

2) Ruotare il selettore posto sul coper-
chio del motore sulla velocità desi-
derata (1, 2, 3).

3) Ricollegare il circolatore con l’inter-
ruttore ON-OFF.

6. Manutenzione
Prima di ogni intervento di
manutenzione togliere l’ali-
mentazione elettrica e atten-
dere il raffreddamento della
pompa.

Se la pompa rimane inattiva per lunghi
periodi prima di rimettere in marcia il
gruppo controllare che 
l’albero non sia bloccato da incrosta-
zioni o altre cause.

7. Smontaggio
Prima dello smontaggio chiudere le sara-
cinesche in aspirazione e mandata.
Lo smontaggio del motore e l’ispezio-
ne di tutte le parti interne possono es-
sere eseguiti senza rimuovere il corpo
pompa dalla tubazione.
Togliendo le viti (fig. 2) si estrae il
motore completo con la girante.

8. Ricambi
Nelle eventuali richieste di ricambi
precisare i dati di targa (tipo, data e
numero di matricola).

Con riserva di modifiche.

Italiano English
Three speeds circulating
pumps with threaded ports 

NC3, NCD3
NCS3
ORIGINAL OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Operating conditions
- NC3 pumps have a single hydraulic

casing.
- NC3D pumps have a double hy-

draulic casing where a tiltable flap is
built-in tilting automatically, depen-
ding on the flow direction of one or
another pump.

- Circulating pumps for heating
plants and  circulation.

- NCS3 series for handling drinking
water or for sanitary applications.

- For clean liquids without abrasives,
non-explosive, non-aggressive for
the pump materials.

- Maximum glycol quantity: 50%.
- Liquid temperature:

NC3, NCD3.. 40,50,60 from +5 °C
to +110 °C;
NC3, NCD3.. 70,80,85,120 from -10
°C to +110 °C;
NCS3..40,50,70 from +5 °C to +110 °C
(max +65 °C for handling drinking water
or for sanitary applications).

- Ambient temperature from +2 °C to
+40 °C.

- Storage: -20°C/+70 °C max.
relative humidity 95% at 40 °C.

- Maximum permissible working
pressure: 10 bar.

- Minimum suction pressure: 1,2 bar
at 110 °C.

The pump must not be used
for handling drinking water
or for sanitary applications
except for NCS3 series.

2. Installation
Ensure the inside of pipes are clean
before connection.
Mount pump in an easily accessible
position for easier inspection,
dismantling, checking for free
rotation of the shaft and for draining
the air from the pump.
To avoid draining and refilling of the
whole pipe system when dismantling
the pump, it is recommended to
provide gate valves on the suction
and delivery sides. 
The pump must be installed with the
shaft axis horizontal (fig. 1). 
In order to obtain a correct terminal
box position, the motor housing
must be turned once the screws
have been loosened (fig. 2).
Change the terminal box positions
as shown  (fig. 3).

ATTENTION: Take care not to
damage the casing gasket.

The arrow on the pump casing
indicates the direction of water flow
(fig. 4).

3. Electrical connection
Electrical connection must
be   carried out only by a
qualified    electrician and in

accordance with local regulations.
Follow all safety standards.
The unit must be always earthed.
Connect the earthing (grounding)
conductor to the terminal with the
marking.
Compare the frequency and mains
voltage with the name-plate data

Calpeda s.p.a. Via Roggia di Mezzo, 39 
36050 Montorso Vicentino - Vicenza - Italia
Tel. +39 - 0444 476 476   Fax +39 - 0444 476 477   



chaque phase du réseau (interrupteur pour
déconnecter la pompe de l’alimentation)
avec une distance d’ouverture des contacts
d’au moins 3 mm.
Aucune protection-moteur extérieure
n’est nécessaire.

4. Démarrage
Attention : Ne jamais faire
fonctionner la pompe à sec.
Démarrer la pompe seulement
après avoir complètement rempli
l’installation de liquide.

Purger le système hydraulique NC3,
NCD3…40-50-60, NCS3…40-50.
Evacuer le reste d’air de la pompe
comme suit :
- Fermer le clapet de distribution ;
- Retirer le bouchon de refoulement

d’air et tourner l’arbre avec un
tournevis (fig.7) ;

- Démarrer la pompe après environ 10
secondes.

- Fermer le bouchon et ouvrir le clapet
de distribution.

Purger le système hydraulique NC3,
NCD3…70-80-85-120, NCS3…70.
En raison de sa construction
particulière, le circulateur ne nécessite
pas de clapet de purge.

Ne pas toucher le fluide et le
circulateur lorsqu’ils
atteignent une température
supérieure à 60°C.

5. Réglage de la vitesseIf Si
les pièces ne sont pas suffisamment
chauffées, la vitesse de la pompe est
peut-être trop lente. Dans ce cas,
vous devrez régler le circulateur à
une vitesse supérieure. Si au
contraire, le circulateur est réglé à
une vitesse trop rapide, des
nuisances sonores dans la
distribution peuvent se produire dans
la tuyauterie et plus particulièrement
aux robinets thermostatiques. Ceci
peut être corrigé par un réglage à une
vitesse plus lente.
Régler la vitesse comme suit (fig.6):
1) Débrancher le circulateur du

réseau électrique en éteignant le
commutateur MARCHE –ARRET.

2 Pivoter le sélecteur situé sur le
couvercle de la borne du moteur à
la vitesse souhaitée (1, 2, 3).

3 Connecter la pompe au réseau
électrique en utilisant le
commutateur MARCHE-ARRÊT.

6. Maintenance
Déconnecter le réseau
électrique avant toute
opération de maintenance et
attendre que l’eau a refroidi
à l’intérieur du circulateur.

Dans le cas de périodes d’arrêt
prolongé, avant de procéder à la
remise en route de l’équipement,
vérifier que l’arbre n’est pas bloqué.

7. Démontage
Fermer le clapet d’aspiration et de
distribution et vidanger le carter de la
pompe avant de procéder au
démontage du circulateur.
Le moteur et toutes les pièces à
l’intérieur peuvent être démontées
sans retirer le carter du circulateur ou
les tuyaux.
Lors du retrait des vis (fig.2) le moteur
peut être retiré complètement avec la
turbine. 

8. Pièces détachées
Lors de la commande de pièces
détachées, veuillez fournir les
informations notées sur la plaque
signalétique (type, date, numéro de
série).

Modifications réservées.

Français
Circulateurs filetes à trois
vitesses

NC3, NCD3
NCS3
INSTRUCTIONS ORIGINALES POUR L’UTILISATION

1. Utilisations
- Les pompes NC3 ont une enveloppe

hydraulique unique.
- Les pompes NCD3 ont une enveloppe

hydraulique double, elles sont
équipées un clapet intégré s’ouvrant
automatiquement, selon la direction du
flux de l’une ou l’autre pompe.

- Circulateurs pour le chauffage de
plantes et la circulation d’eau chaude.

- Les pompes des séries NCS3 sont
destinées à la circulation d’eau
potable et aux applications d’eau
chaude sanitaire.

- Pour les liquides propres sans particules
abrasives, explosives ou non agressives
pour les matériaux de la pompe.

- Quantité maximale de glycol : 50 %.
- Température du liquide : 

NC3, NCD3… 40,50,60 de + 5°C à +
110°C ;
NC3, NCD3… 70,80,85,120 de -10°
C à + 110°C ;
NCS3… 40,50,70 de + 5°C à +
100°C(maximum de + 65°C pour la
manutention d’eau potable ou pour
les applications sanitaires).

- Température ambiante  de + 2° C à + 40° C.
- Stockage : -20°C / +70°C max. 95 %

d’humidité relative à 40°C.
- Pression de fonctionnement maxi : 10 bar.
- Pression d’aspiration mini : 1.2 bar à 110°C.

Le circulateur ne doit pas être utilisé
pour le transport d’eau potable ou
pour des applications sanitaires
excepté les séries NCS3.

2. Installation
S’assurer que l’intérieur des tuyaux
est propre avant la connexion.
Monter la pompe dans une position
d’accès aisé pour faciliter le contrôle,
le démontage et la vérification pour
une ample rotation de l’arbre et
l’évacuation de l’air de la pompe.
Pour éviter la vidange et le
remplissage de la tuyauterie lors du
démontage de la pompe, il est
recommandé d’installer un clapet sur
le tuyau d’aspiration et de refoulement.
La pompe doit être installée avec l’axe
de l’arbre à l’horizontal (fig.1).
Afin d’obtenir une position finale
correcte de l’installation, le cadre du
circulateur doit être tourné dès que les
vis sont desserrées (fig.2).
Modifier la position finale de
l’installation comme indiqué (fig.3).

ATTENTION: Veuillez ne pas
endommager la culasse du carter.

La flèche sur le carter de la pompe
indique la direction du flux d’eau
(fig.4).

3. Connexion électrique
La connexion électrique doit
être réalisée par un
spécialiste suivant les
prescriptions locales.

Suivre les normes de sécurité.
L’unité doit être toujours reliée à la
terre.
Exécuter la mise à la terre.
Raccorder le conducteur de
protection à la borne     .
Comparer la fréquence et la tension
du réseau avec les données de la
plaque signalétique et réaliser le
branchement conformément au
schéma à l’intérieur du couvercle de
la boîte à bornes (fig.5).
Installer un dispositif pour débrancher



Bombas de circulación de 3
velocidades roscadas.

NC3, NCD3
NCS3
INSTRUCCIONES ORIGINALES DE USO

1. Condiciones de empleo

- NC3 Cuerpo bomba individual. 
- NCD3 Cuerpo bomba doble con clapet

incorporado que se posiciona automá-
ticamente según la dirección del flujo
de una u otra bomba.

- Bomba para la circulación de agua
en las instalaciones de calefacción
y circulación.

- Para el tratamiento de agua potable
y para uso sanitario, serie NCS3.

- Para líquidos limpios sin elementos
abrasivos, no explosivos, y no agresi-
vos para los materiales de la bomba.

- Cantidad máxima de glicol: 50%.
- Temperatura liquido:

NC3, NCD3.. 40,50,60 de +5 °C a
+110 °C;
NC3, NCD3.. 70,80,85,120 de -10 °C
a +110 °C;
NCS3..40,50,70 +5 °C a +110 °C (max
+65 °C para agua caliente sanitaria);

- Temperatura ambiente máxima de
+2 a +40 °C.

- Transporte y almacenamiento de -
20 °C a +70 °C HR 95% a 40 °C.

- Presión máxima: 10 bar.
- Presión mínima en aspiración 1,2

bar a 110 °C.
La bomba no tiene que ser uti-
lizada para el tratamiento de
agua potable y para usos sani-
tario excepto serie NCS3.

2. Instalación
Antes de instalar la bomba asegu-
rarse de la limpieza interna de las
tuberías.
Prever espacio para inspecciones y
desmontajes, para controlar la libre
rotación del eje y para el cebado de
la bomba.
Prever compuertas en aspiración e
impulsión (antes y después de la
bomba) para permitir el desmontaje
sin vaciar la instalación.
Instalar la bomba con el eje del mo-
tor en posición horizontal. (fig.1)
Para asegurar la correcta posición
de la caja de bornes el cuerpo mo-
tor puede ser girado aflojando los
tornillos.(fig. 2).
Cambiar la posición de la caja de
bornes como muestra la (fig. 3 ). 

ATENCIÓN: No dañar la junta del
cuerpo de bomba.

El sentido del flujo del agua es indi-
cado por una flecha sobre el cuerpo
bomba como indicado en la (fig. 4)

3. Conexión eléctrica
La conexión eléctrica tiene
que ser realizada por un elec-
tricista calificado y cumplien-
do las prescripciones locales.

Seguir las normas de seguridad.
Realizar una toma tierra, de la
bomba. Conectar el conductor de
protección al borne señalizado con
el símbolo    .
Comprobar que la frecuencia y la
tensión de la red con los datos de la
placa de características, y conectar
los conductores de alimentación a
los bornes según el correspondiente
esquema incorporado en el interior
de la tapa de la caja de bornes (fig. 5)

Instalar un dispositivo para la de-
sconexión total de la red, (inter-
ruptor para desconentar la bomba-
de la alimentación) con una abertu-
ra de contactos mínima de al me-
nos de 3 mm.
La bomba no necesita ninguna pro-
tección externa del motor.

4. Puesta en marcha
ATENCIÓN: Evitar absolutamente
el funcionamiento de la bomba
en seco.
Poner la bomba en marcha después
de haber llenado completamente la
instalación.

Purgar el circuito NC3, NCD3 ...40-
50-60, NCS3 ...40-50.
Proceder a la purga del aire residual
en la bomba de la siguiente manera:
- cerrar la compuerta de impulsión;
- aflojar el tapón de purga y girar el

eje de la bomba con un destornil-
lador (fig. 7);

- poner en marcha la bomba duran-
te 10 segundos;

- volver a apretar el tapón y abrir la
compuerta de impulsión.

Purgar el circuito NC3, NCD3 ...70-
80-85-120, NCS3 ...70.
Por su particular construcción la
bomba no incorpora válvula de purga.

No tocar el fluido o la
bomba cuando la tempe-
ratura es superior a 60 °C.

5. Variación manual de la
velocidad

Si los locales no están suficiente-
mente calientes la velocidad de la
bomba podría ser demasiado baja.
En este caso, hay que pasar a una
velocidad superior. Si por otro lado
la velocidad regulada es demasiado
alta, pueden ocurrir ruidos de flujo
en las válvulas termoestáticas, es
posible eliminar el problema regu-
lando una velocidad más baja.
Estas operaciones hay que realizar-
las de la siguiente manera (fig. 6)
1) Desconectar la circuladora de la

línea eléctrica apagando el inte-
ruptor ON-OFF.

2) Seleccionar la velocidad deseadas
(1, 2, 3) con el selector que se en-
cuentra encima de la tapa motor.

3) Volver a conectar la circuladora
con el interruptor ON-OFF.

6. Mantenimiento
Antes de cada interven-
ción de mantenimiento
cortar la alimentación
eléctrica y esperar el en-
friamiento de la bomba.

Si la bomba permanece inactiva por
largos periodos antes de volver a
poner en marcha el grupo, controlar
que el eje no sea bloqueado por in-
crustaciones, o por otras causas.

7. Desmontaje
Antes del desmontaje cerrar las com-
puertas de aspiración y de impulsión.
El desmontaje del motor y la in-
spección de las partes internas pue-
den ser realizadas sin necesidad de
quitar el cuerpo bomba de la tubería.
Quitando los tornillos (fig. 2)se extrae
el motor completo con el rodete.

8. Recambios
En los posibles pedidos de recambios
indicar los datos marcados en la
placa de características (tipo, fecha
y número de matrícula).

Se reserva el derecho de modificación.
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������ �������� ��� ��
���� � ��
�#
���, ���
����� �� ���%���.

#���� ����
����    ���������
����� ������� ��������	 � ���, 
��
��� � ����������� ��������
��� �� ������ ���
���.

7. *��(���
#����  ���������� ��������
�������� ����������� �
�������� �������� � ������
�������	 �� ������� �����.
'������� ��������� � ������ ����
������� 
����� ����� ��������	��,
� ����� ������� ����� � ����.
"��	 ���� (���. 2) � ����	
��������	 ������ � ����
�� �������.

8.  +�����%� �����
#�� ������� ���. 
����� ����������
����, ������� � �����
�� (���,
���� � ��������� ����).

* ���� ������$�� ����� ���	
����� �������.

Español
'��	����� 3-���������
$������$���� �����

NC3, NCD3
NCS3
������$�� �� -�������$��

1. /���	�� -�������$��
- NC ����� ����� �������

��������
����� ������.
- NC3D ����� ����� ������

��������
����� ������, ����
������ ����
�� �����, �������
��������
���� ������
������� �
����������� �� ���� /�����������
����� ��� ������� �����.

- 4�� ��������	�� ������.
- 4�� $������$���� ������.
- 4�� ��������� ���	���� ���� � �

������
����� �������� ��� NCS3.
- 4�� 
����� ��������� ��� ���������


����$, ������������� � �
���������� � �������$����
���������� �����.

- 5�������	�� ����
�����
�������: 50%.

- ����������� ��������:
NC3, NCD3.. 40,50,60 �� +5 °C �� +110 °C;
NC3, NCD3.. 70,80,85,120 �� -10 °C ��

+110 °C;
NCS3..40,50,70 �� +5 °C �� +110 °C
(���. +65 °C ��� ��������� ����
��
���� � ������
����� ��������).

- ��������	�� �����������
�������: �� +2°C  �� +40°C.

- 9������������� � ������
��� ����������� �� -20 °C �� +70 °C,
��. �������	 95% ��� 40 °C.
- ��������	�� �������: 10 ���.
- 5�����	�� ������� �

���������: 1,2 ��� ��� 110°C.

����� �� 
��#��
��������	����� 
�� �(��(���
�����	�� 	�
% � 	
�����"������" �����&�"

�� ���������& ����� NCS3.

2. /�����	�
#���� ��������� �����
��������	 
������ ����� ����.
#�����������	 ����������� ���
������� � �������� �����,
������� ������� ������� ����
� �������� �����.
#�����������	 ������� �
��������� � ����
� (�����  �
�����  �����) ��� ����������
��������� �������� ���
��������� �������.
��������	 ���� � ���������	��
������������ ���� ��������� (���. 1).
4�� ������
��� ������	��� ��������
�������� ������� ������ ���������
����� ���	 ������
�, ���������
�����������	� ���� (���.  2).
#�����	 �������� ��������
������� ��� ������� � ���. 3.

���&����: ������� �� ���,

���� �  ��������	 ��������
������� �����.

���������� ������ ����
������ �������� � �������
�����, ��� ������� � ���. 4.

3. ��
�������
-���������" ������

@������
����� ��������
����� ����������	��
� � � � � A � $ � � � � �   � �

/��������� � ����������
��������� ������ ���������.
9�(��
���� ���	��� ��"���
(�����������.
�%������� ����&�����, 
�#� ����
��
����� ���(� ��&�����������.
#���������� ������ ��������� �
������� � ��������      .
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Trehastighets cirkulationspump
med gängad anslutning

NC3, NCD3
NCS3
ORIGINAL DRIFT/INSTALLATIONSANVISNINGAR

1. Förutsättningar
- NC3 är i singelutförande.
- NCD3 är i dubbelutförande med

en backventil som automatiskt än-
drar flödesriktningen beroende på
vilken av pumparna som används.

- Pumpar för värmeanläggingar och
cirkulation

- NCS3 serien är för dricksvatten el-
ler andra livsmedelsapplikationer.

- För rena vätskor ej aggressiva
mot pumpmaterialet, ej explosiva,
utan slitande föroreningar.

- Max. innblandning av glykol: 50%.
- Vätsketemperatur:
NC3, NCD3.. 40,50,60 från +5 °C
till +110 °C;
NC3, NCD3.. 70,80,85,120 från -
10 °C till +110 °C;
NCS3..40,50,70 +5 °C till +110 °C
(max +65 °C för dricks- livsmedel-
sapplikation);

- Omgivningstemperatur: från till +2
a +40 °C.

- Transport och lagring från -20 °C
/+70 °C UR 95% vid 40 °C.

- Max. tillåtet arbetstryck: 10 bar.
- Minsta sughöjd : 1,2 bar vid 110 °C.

Pumparna får ej användas
för dricksvatten eller i liv-
smedelsapplikationer med
undantag för serien NCS3.

2. Installation
Se till att rörledningarna är väl
rengorda innan pumpen ansluts.
Montera pumpen så att anslutning
och inspektion, kontroll så att
pumpaxeln roterar fritt kan ske
enkelt.
För att undvika att hela systemet
dräneras skall två stycken
avstängningsventiler monteras på
vardera sida om pumpen.
Pumpen måste monteras med
pumpaxeln horisontalt (fig.1).
För att kunna erhålla att
terminalboxen kommer rätt kan
pumphuset roteras genom att
släppa skruvarna (fig. 2).
Ändra terminalboxen (fig. 3).

VARNING: Se till så att
pumphuspackningen ej skadas.

Pilen på pumphuset indikerar
flödesriktningen på vätskan som
pumpas (fig. 4).

3. Elanslutning
Elanslutning måste utföras
av behörig elektriker och i
enlighet med lokala
föreskrifter.

Följ alltid säkerhetföreskrifterna.
Pumpenheten skall alltid
skyddsjordas. Anslut skyddsjorden
till teminalen med symbolen     .
Jämför frekvens samt
matningsspänning med data på
märkskyllten och anslut
ledningarna enligt schema i
terminalboxen (fig. 5).

Installera en arbetsbrytare på
matningsspänningen med minst
3mm brytavstånd på alla polerna.
Inget externt motorskydd är
nödvändigt.

4. Uppstart
VARNING: Torrkör aldrig
pumpen.
Starta pumpen först efter det att
anläggningen är helt fylld med
vätska.

Avluftning av NC3, NCD3 ...40- 50-
60, NCS3 ...40-50.
Dränera ut luftrester i pumpen
genom följande:
- Stäng ventilen på trycksidan;
- Demontera luftskruven och rotera

axeln med en spårmejsel (fig. 7);
- Starta pumpen i cirka 10

sekunder;
- Sätt tillbaka luftskruven och öppna

avstängningsventilen.
Avluftning av NC3, NCD3 ...70-
80-85-120, NCS3 ...70.
Som ovanstående med undantag
av luftskruvens funktion.

Ta aldrig i pumpen om
v ä t s k e t e m p e r a t u r e n
överstiger 60 °C.

5. Inställning av pump
hastigheten

I rum där ej finns tillräcklig värme
kan pumphastigheten vara för låg
och i detta fallet behöver
hastigheten ökas. Om värmen är för
hög behöver hastigheten minskas.
Vid flödesljud i vissa ventiler
(termostater) kan hastigheten
minskas och därmed ljudet
elimineras eller minska.

Inställning av pumphastigheten
genom följande (fig. 6):
1) Bryt spänningen på

arbetsbrytaren.
2) Vrid hastighetsväljaren som sitter

på terminalboxen till önskad
hastighet (1, 2, 3).

3) Slå på arbetsbrytaren så att
pumpen får spänning igen.

6. Underhåll
Bryt alltid matnings-
spänningen innan service
och vänta tills vätskan i
pumhuset kallnat.

Om pumpen ej brukats under en
längre tid skall kontroll göras så att
pumpaxeln ej fastnat innan pumpen
startas.

7. Demontering
Stäng sug och tryckventilerna och
dränera pumpen innan denna
demonteras.
Motorn och pumphuset kan
demonteras utan att rörledningarna
behöver lossas.
Genom att ta bort skruvarna enligt
(fig. 2) kan motorn samt pumphjul
demonteras.

8. Reservdelar
Vid beställning av reservdelar skall
uppgifter på namnskyllten uppges.

Resarvation för ändringar förbehålles.

Svenska

Calpeda s.p.a. Via Roggia di Mezzo, 39 
36050 Montorso Vicentino - Vicenza - Italia
Tel. +39 - 0444 476 476   Fax +39 - 0444 476 477   
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+������ “Calpeda S.p.A.” �������� � ����� ������������	�, 
�� ����� �����
NC3, NCD3, NCS3, ��� � ������� ���� ������� ����������� � ���������
�����
��, ������������� ���������� ��������� 2004/108/CE, 2006/42/CE,
2006/95/CE � ��������������� ����������� ���������.
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Montorso Vicentino, 01.2014

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ
Noi CALPEDA S.p.A. dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità che le Pompe
NC3, NCD3, NCS3, tipo e numero di serie riportati in targa, sono conformi a quanto
prescritto dalle Direttive 2004/108/CE, 2006/42/CE, 2006/95/CE e dalle relative
norme armonizzate.

We CALPEDA S.p.A. declare that our Pumps NC3, NCD3, NCS3, with pump type and
serial number as shown on the name plate, are constructed in accordance with
Directives 2004/108/EC, 2006/42/EC, 2006/95/EC and assume full responsability for
conformity with the standards laid down therein.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

I

GB

CALPEDA S.p.A. intygar att pumpar NC3, NCD3, NCS3, pumptyp och serienum-
mer, visade på namnplåten är konstruerade enligt direktiv 2004/108/EC, 2006/42/EC,
2006/95/EC. Calpeda åtar sig fullt ansvar för överensstämmelse med standard som
fastställts i dessa avtal.

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE
Nós, CALPEDA S.p.A., declaramos que as nossas Bombas NC3, NCD3, NCS3,
modelo e número de série indicado na placa identificadora são construìdas de acordo
com as Directivas 2004/108/CE, 2006/42/CE, 2006/95/CE e somos inteiramente
responsáveis pela conformidade das respectivas normas.

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING
Wij CALPEDA S.p.A. verklaren hiermede dat onze pompen NC3, NCD3,
NCS3, pomptype en serienummer zoals vermeld op de typeplaat aan de EG-
voorschriften 2004/108/EU, 2006/42/EU, 2006/95/EU voldoen.

Wir, das Unternehmen CALPEDA S.p.A., erklären hiermit verbindlich, daß die Pumpen
NC3, NCD3, NCS3, Typbezeichnung und Fabrik-Nr. nach Leistungsschild den EG-
Vorschriften 2004/108/EG, 2006/42/EG, 2006/95/EG entsprechen.

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE
Nous, CALPEDA S.p.A., déclarons que les Pompes NC3, NCD3, NCS3, modèle et
numero de série marqués sur la plaque signalétique sont conformes aux Directives
2004/108/CE, 2006/42/CE, 2006/95/CE.

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD
En CALPEDA S.p.A. declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad que las
Bombas NC3, NCD3, NCS3, modelo y numero de serie marcados en la placa de
caracteristicas son conformes a las disposiciones de las Directivas 2004/108/CE,
2006/42/CE, 2006/95/CE.

OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
Vi CALPEDA S.p.A. erklærer hermed at vore pumper NC3, NCD3, NCS3, pumpe type
og serie nummer vist på typeskiltet er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med bestemmel-
serne i Direktiv 2004/108/EC, 2006/42/EC, 2006/95/EC og er i overensstemmelse
med de heri indeholdte standarder.

VAKUUTUS
Me CALPEDA S.p.A. vakuutamme että pumppumme NC3, NCD3, NCS3, malli ja
valmistusnumero tyyppikilvcstä, ovat valmistettu 2004/108/EU, 2006/42/EU,
2006/95/EU direktiivien mukaisesti ja CALPEDA ottaa täyden vastuun siitä, että
tuotteet vastaavat näitä standardeja.

EU NORM CERTIFIKAT

D

F

E

DK

P

NL

SF

S

TR

Bizler CALPEDA S.p.A. firması olarak NC3, NCD3, NCS3, Pompalarımızın,
2004/108/EC, 2006/42/EC, 2006/95/EC, direktiflerine uygun olarak imal edildiklerini
beyan eder ve bu standartlara uygunluğuna dair tüm sorumluluğu üstleniriz.

UYGUNLUK BEYANI

Åìåßò ùò CALPEDA S.p.A. äçëþíïõìå üôé ïé áíôëßåò ìáò áõôÝò NC3, NCD3, NCS3, ìå ôýðï
êáé áñéèìü óåéñÜò êáôáóêåõÞò üðïõ  áíáãñÜöåôå óôçí ðéíáêßäá ôçò áíôëßáò,
êáôáóêåõÜæïíôáé óýìöùíá  ìå  ôéò ïäçãßåò 2004/108/EOK, 2006/42/EOK, 2006/95/EOK, êáé
áíáëáìâÜíïõìå ðëÞñç õðåõèõíüôçôá ãéá óõìöùíßá (óõììüñöùóç), ìå ôá óôÜíôáñò ôùí
ðñïäéáãñáöþí áõôþí.

GR ÄÄÇÇËËÙÙÓÓÇÇ  ÓÓÕÕÌÌÖÖÙÙÍÍÉÉÁÁÓÓ

Il Presidente

Marco Mettifogo
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